Total liabilities assumed $ 272

Net assets acquired $ 3,317

The Company believes the goodwill balance associated with this acquisition represents the synergies expected from expanded market
opportunities when integrating the acquired developed technologies with the Company’s offerings. The goodwill acquired in the acquisition is
not deductible for tax purposes.

The Company allocated $1,262 of the purchase price to identifiable intangible assets consisting of developed technology, to be amortized
over six years using a straight-line amortization method and trade names, to be amortized over three years using a straight-line amortization
method. The intangible assets acquired in the acquisition are not deductible for tax purposes.

F-20

This business combination did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements. Therefore, actual results
of operations subsequent to the acquisition date and pro forma results of operations have not been presented.

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets consisted of intangible assets resulting from the acquisition of Prowly and capitalized internal-use software development
costs. Intangible assets consists of the following:

As of December 31, 2020
Gross Net

Carrying Accumulated Carrying
Amount Amortization Amount

Developed technology 1,194 (66) 1,128
Trade name 68 (3) 65
Capitalized internal-use software 1,561 (523) 1,038

Total as of December 31, 2020 $ 2,823 $ (592) $ 2,231

As of December 31, 2019
Gross Net

Carrying Accumulated Carrying
Amount Amortization Amount

Capitalized internal-use software 626 (218) 408
Total as of December 31, 2019 $ 626 $ (218) $ 408

Amortization expense for acquired intangible assets was $69 for the year ended December 31, 2020.

As of December 31, 2020, future amortization expense is expected to be as follows:

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, Amount

2021 $ 692
2022 546
2023 422
2024 208
2025 and thereafter 363

Total $ 2,231

F-21

Goodwill

The changes in the carrying value of goodwill were as follows:

Amount

Balance as of January 1, 2020 $ —
Prowly acquisition 1,991

Balance as of December 31, 2020 $ 1,991

5.   Accrued expenses

Accrued expenses consists of the following:

As of December 31,
2019 2020